GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 236

TO BE ANSWERED ON AUGUST 08, 2022

PROPOSALS FOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT
IN AMRAVATI, MAHARASHTRA

NO. 236. DR. ANIL SUKHDEORAO BONDE:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has formulated any plan for urban development;
(b) if so, the details thereof;,

(¢) the number of proposals received from the Government of Madhya Pradesh for urban development along with the details thereof, district-wise;

(d) whether municipal bodies of Amravati district falling within Amravati have been included in this scheme;

(e) if so, the proposals of municipal bodies of Amravati district in Maharashtra State included therein; and

(f) the details of work proposed to be undertaken therein?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)

(a) to (f): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Aok koK
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Statement as referred to in part (a) to (f) in reply to Rajva Sabha Starred Question No 236 due for answer on 08 August, 2022 regarding ‘Proposals for Urban Development in Amravati, Maharashtra’.

(a)&(b)

(©)

(d)to ()

Urban Development is a State subject. Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) facilitates and assists States / Union Territories (UTs) in urban development through its flagship Missions / Schemes—Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) 2.0, Smart Cities Mission (SCM), Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban
(PMAY-U) and Swachh Bharat Mission-Urban (SBM-U) 2.0, and Urban Transport projects. The Schemes are implemented by the States / UTs in accordance with the Mission / Scheme guidelines. AMRUT 2.0 focuses on universal coverage of water supply in all in statutory towns and universal coverage of sewerage and septic management in 500 AMRUT cities of phase-I; SCM on sustainable and inclusive development in selected 100 cities to improve the quality of life of all; SBM 2.0 envisions ‘Garbage Free Cities’ and its objectives include sustainable solid waste management, sustainable sanitation and liquid waste management including use of treated used water., PMAY-U supports provision of houses to eligible urban households including slum dwellers and Urban Transport initiatives cover Metro and transport related projects.

Details of projects taken up or proposals received from the Government of Madhya Pradesh under the Missions/ Schemes of MoHUA are given in Annexure 1.

The Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) of Amravati district are covered under the

Missions/Schemes except the Smart Cities Mission. The proposals of the municipalities and works taken up or proposed to be undertaken are in Annexure II.

35


Annexure-I as referred to in part (¢) of reply to Rajva Sabha Starred Question No 236 regarding ‘Proposals for Urban Development in Amravati, Maharashtra’due for answer on 08
August, 2022.

Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation(AMRUT) & AMRUT 2.0

District-wise Projects taken by Madhya Pradesh under AMRUT Mission

{Amount in T crore)

Sewerage and ki Total
S. Lo Water Supply Septage Drainage Others(Parks)
No. District o Transport

No. | Amount | No. [ Amount | No. [ Amount | No. | Amount | No. | Amount | No. | Amount
1 | BETUL 2 31.92 1 0.63 3 32.55
2 | BHIND 1 84.16 1 3.62 2 1.3 4 §9.08
3 | BHOPAL 3 455.13 3 49504 | 15 146.08 4 935 35 20,09 | 60| 1,209.84
4 | BURHANPUR 1 93.97 1 1.08 2 1.68 4 96.73
5 | CHHATARPUR 1 75.45 1 1.75 2 T12
6 | CHHINDWARA 1 77.08 1 4.3 1 2.5 3 83.88
7 | DAMOH 1 8.66 2 1.52 3 10.18
8 | DATIA 1 18.66 1 58.84 2 77.5
9 | DEWAS 1 2251 1 2.49 1 6.8 3 3.61 6 35.41
10 | DHAR 1 87.69 4 0.52 5 88.21
11 | GUNA 1 14.37 1 81.09 1 3.76 6 2:5 9 101.72
12 | GWALIOR 3 396.74 2 381.3 1 21.44 1 4.48 7 15.71 14 819.67
13 | HOSHANGABAD 1 43.34 1 11.17 2 0.77 4 55.28
14 | INDORE 3 593.72 2 300.93 2 73.76 4 25 11 993.41
15 | JABALPUR 1 143.34 1 362.31 2 23.48 5 10.31 9 539.44
16 | KHANDWA 4 52.82 2 4.73 7 2471 13 60.02
17 | KHARGAON 1 63.2 2 1.25 3 64.45
18 | MANDSAUR 1 55.26 1 6.38 3 2.14 5 63.78
19 | MORENA 1 138.16 1 1.1 2 2 4 141.26
20 | Murwara (Katni) 1 21.21 1 96.5 1 1.61 3 3.01 6 122.33
21 | NEEMUCH 1 14.26 1 62.03 3 1.98 5 78.27
22 | RATLAM 1 128.72 1 13.53 2 3 4 145.25
23 | REWA 1 35.58 1 199.37 1 20.78 1 2.03 2 0.83 6 258.59
24 | SAGAR 1 29901 2 4.5 3 303.6
25 | SATNA 1 41.5 3 206.42 1 17.79 1 0.6 1 4.46 7 270.77
26 | SEHORE 1 12.83 1 66.22 2 1.14 4 80.19
27 | SHIVPURI 1 22.06 2 1.11 3 23.17
28 | SINGRAULI 1 41.51 1 110.46 1 1.88 1 3 4 156.85
29 | UITAIN 1 12.84 1 436.58 3 8.73 5 458.15
30 | VIDISHA 1 98.71 1 1.99 2 100.7
Grand Total 32| 226982 | 26| 3763.11 | 23 248.32 | 21 226.73 | 111 129.5 | 213| 6,637.48
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District-wise Projects taken by Madhya Pradesh under AMRUT 2.0 Mission

(Amount in T crore)

Water Supply Water Body Rejuvenation Total

District No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount

AGAR MALWA 7 40.33 1 1.23 8 41.56
ALIRAJPUR 3 29.33 1 1.11 4 30.44
ANUPPUR 8 15931 1 1.1 9 160.41
ASHOKNAGAR 6 54.49 2 3.73 8 5822
BALAGHAT 4 19.45 1 2.74 5 22.19
BARWANI 6 45.72 1 1.8 7 47.52
BETUL 7 64.42 1 1.1 8 65.52
BHIND 6 87.4 1 1.1 7 83.5
BHOPAL 1 14.3 1 143
BURHANPUR 1 55 1 33 &) 8.8
CHHATARPUR 3 22.15 3 5.5 6 27.65
CHHINDWARA 15 83.62 1 3.27 16 86.89
DAMOH 4 30.67 1 3.34 5 34.01
DATIA 5 51.67 1 2 6 53.87
DEWAS 7 47.16 2 4.456 9 51.616
DHAR 10 126.82 1 3.85 11 130.67
DINDORI 2 12.65 1 0.69 3 13.34
GUNA 4 55.85 1 1.53 5 57.38
GWALIOR 3 336 1 0.73 4 3433
HARDA 4 69 3 1 2.74 5 72.04
HOSHANGABAD 7 59.57 2 55 9 65.07
INDORE 7 72.08 7 72.08
JABALPUR 2 60.39 1 1.1 3 61.49
JHABUA 5 29.34 1 1.16 6 30.5
KHANDWA 5 174777 2 33 7 178.07
KHARGAON 7 42.41 1 2.48 8 44 89
MANDLA 3 18.6 1 1.79 4 20.39
MANDSAUR 10 56.22 1 33 11 59.52
MORENA 5 24.48 1 22 6 26.68
MURWARA (KATNI) 1 1.82 2 2.476 3 4.296
NARSIMHAPUR 4 2728 2 3.5 6 30.78
NEEMUCH 8 32.58 1 1.76 9 34.34
PANNA 4 96.66 1 33 5 9996
RAISEN 12 116.86 1 1.43 13 118.29
RAJGARH 12 41.79 1 0.96 13 4275
RATLAM 8 139.01 2 6.6 10 145.61
REWA 12 171.67 7 5.665 19 177335
SAGAR 11 20682 5 15.63 16 222.45
SATNA 4 30.27 8 11.843 12 42.113
SEHORE 9 97.79 3 6.22 12 104.01
SEONI 5 93.56 2 1.65 7 9521
SHAHDOL 6 69.69 1 2.81 7 72.5
SHAJAPUR 4 49.06 2 4.45 6 53.51
SHEOPUR 2 25 1 2.23 3 443
SHIVPURI 8 113.29 2 33 10 116.59
SIDHI 3 22.76 1 1.76 4 24.52
SINGRAULI 3 792 2 10.087 5 89287
TIKAMGARH 7 73.48 3 4.55 10 78.03
UJITAIN 7 46.07 6 8.797 13 54 867
UMARIA 3 18.7 1 1.1 4 198
VIDISHA 6 117.99 2 2.432 8 120.422
Grand Total 296 324015 89 168.896 | 385 3409.046
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Smart Cities Mission(SCM)

In the State of Madhya Pradesh 7 cities, namely, Bhopal, Gwalior, Indore, Jabalpur, Sagar, Satna and Ujjain are being developed as Smart Cities. The city wise status of projects in these Cities is

given below.

_ No of projects Total No of
City at DPR Stage | at Tender Stage | at Work Order Stage |Completed DEIRas

Bhopal 0 3 24 68 g5
Gwalior 0 3 19 42 64
Indore 0 17 28 218 263
Jabalpur 0 4 60 77 141
Sagar 0 1 40 36 77
Satna 0 0 52 29 81
Ujjain 0 2 62 38 102

Total 30 285 508 823

DPR: Detailed Project Report

Swachh Bharat Mission-Urban 2.0 (SBM-U 2.0

Under SBM 2.0 City Solid Waste Action Plan (CSWAP) have been received from Government of Madhya Pradesh for Module-2 Legacy Waste Dumpsites Remediation in 8 cities (1.Bhind
2.Shivpuri 3.Damoh 4.Mandideep 5.Betul 6.Hoshangabad 7.Seoni 8. Ashoknagar).
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Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban (PMAY-U)

District wise details of proposals received along with present progress in the State of Madhya

Pradesh under PMAY-U

Sr.No. District No of | Number of Houses Number of Number of
Project Sanctioned Houses Grounded Houses
proposals for Construction | Completed
1 [Agar 35 10,254 9,419 5,588
2 |Alirajpur 9 2.419 1,839 1,076
3 |Anuppur 23 6,088 4,896 1,747
4 |AshokNagar 34 16,524 10,969 5,776
5 |Balaghat 38 13,888 13,763 8,543
6 |Barwani 39 14,466 13,677 9,330
7 |Betul 44 9,521 8,723 5,667
8 |Bhind 50 13,973 6,972 3,583
9 [Bhopal 14 14,638 14,362 5,000
10 |Burhanpur 16 17,597 17,216 13,022
11 [Chhatarpur 69 21,241 19,436 12,269
12 |Chhindwara 90 35,410 34,253 23,220
13 |Damoh 31 20,002 16,862 9.019
14 |Datia 23 8,232 5,861 2,390
15 |Dewas 64 25,607 24,796 14,724
16 |Dhar 47 18,512 18,118 10,156
17 |Dindori 9 2.478 2.478 1.344
18 [Guna 40 21,845 20,081 9.507
19 |Gwalior 33 12,542 10,576 6,041
20 |Harda 15 9.614 9.136 5313
21 |Hoshangabad 37 16,436 14,983 7,718
22 |Indore 34 21,470 21,258 8,383
23 |Jabalpur 52 32,102 30,047 13,815
24 |Jhabua 16 4,146 3,892 2012
25 |[Katni 25 10,214 9,473 4,747
26 [Khandwa 25 11,416 10,245 5,437
27 |Khargone 30 15,184 14,424 10,455
28 [Mandla 29 7.808 7.332 4,549
29 [Mandsaur 45 11,301 10,223 5,732
30 [Morena 30 7.949 6,628 4,281
31 |Narsinghpur 33 17,447 16,573 8,922
32 [Neemuch 51 8,229 7.950 5,424
33 [Niwari 16 4,783 4,189 1,202
34 |Panna 32 16,431 9,791 3,672
35 [Raisen 49 18,530 18,417 12,430
36 |Rajgarh 56 22,250 16,560 7,521
37 |Ratlam 52 14,351 13,195 7,767
38 [Rewa 57 20,778 20,034 11,043
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St.No. [District Noof | Number ol | Nyumber of Houses | Number of Houses
Project Houses Grounded for Completed
proposals | Sanctioned e .

39 [Sagar 86 73,438 65.447 25,833
40 [Satna 42 23,427 22,570 11,741
41 [Schore 40 19,331 16,459 8,206
42 [Seoni 17 6,093 3,962 2,699
43 [Shahdol 27 9,667 9.212 3,659
44 |Shajapur 26 7,393 5,904 3,812
45 |Sheopur 18 6,912 5,569 1,652
46 |Shivpuri 37 13,009 10,805 6,763
47 [Sidhi 14 7.576 7.570 3,951
48 |Simgrauli 3 4,650 4,650 2,828
49 [Tikamgarh 47 17,496 14,778 5,027
50 [Ujjain 52 25,985 23.420 13,917
51 |Umaria 15 6,541 6,028 2,153
52 [Vidisha 35 18,088 - 16,736 7.624

Total 1,853 7,95,282 711,777 3.,78,292

Government has sanctioned the proposals of State Government of Madhya Pradesh for

Metro Rail Projects

implementation of Bhopal and Indore Metro Rail Projects::

Sr Name of Metro Rail | District | Date of Sanction by | Length (in Kms)
No Project Government
1 Bhopal Metro Bhopal | Nov, 2018 27.87

Indore Metro Indore | Nov, 2018 31.55

40


Annexure-II as referred to in part (d) to (f) of reply to Rajya Sabha Starred Question No
236 regarding ‘Proposals for Urban Development in Amravati Maharashtra’due for answer on 08 August,2022.

Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation(AMRUT)

List of projects taken under AMRUT by cities of Amravati District, Maharashtra

(T in crore)

Sewerage and
Name of the | Water Supply Septage Others(Parks) Total
City Management
No. | Amount | No. | Amount | No. | Amount |No.| Amount
Achalpur 2 2379 | - 3 3991 5 27.78
AmravatiMH) | 1 114.94 | 1 81.87| 3 437 5 201.18
Grand Total 3 13873 | 1 81.87| 6 836 | 10 228.96

Swachh Bharat Mission-Urban 2.0 (SBM-U 2.0)

All Statutory towns/ULBs in the country including Amravati are covered under SBM-U
2.0.The ULB in Amravati has taken up a project for Legacy Waste Dumpsites Remediation

under SBM-U 2.0.

Pradhan MantriAwasYojana-Urban (PMAY-U)

City/MunicipalbodieswisedetailsofproposalsreceivedalongwithpresentstatusofAmravatidistric
tofMaharashtraunder PMAY-U

Sr.No.|City No Number Number Number
ofProject | ofHousesSa | ofHousesGrounde| ofHousesCom
proposals | nctioned | d forConstruction pleted

1 |Achalpur 9 1,462 582 271
2 |Amravati 11 10,410 7,597 2,482
3 |Anjangaon 6 1,490 971 2
4  |Bhatukali 4 473 63 29
5 |ChandurRailway 3 727 - -
6 |Chandurbazar 2 415 160 -
7 |Chikhaldara 3 242 40 30
8 |DaryapurBanosa 3 1,625 - -
9 |DattapurDhamangaon 3 392 229 9
10 |Dharni 2 200 76 35
11 |Morshi 2 1,446 963 583
12 |NandgaonKhandeshwar 2 507 194 7
13 |Shendurjana 7 852 271 99
14 |Tivasa 4 792 369 5
15 |Warud 6 1,166 647 505

Total 67 22,199 12,162 4,057

ER
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